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POLL RESULTS OF ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING HELD ON 9 JUNE 2011 
 
At the Annual General Meeting of Wheelock and Company Limited (the “Company”) held on 9 June 2011 
(“AGM”), a poll was demanded by the Chairman for voting on all the proposed resolutions as set out in the 
Notice of AGM dated 28 April 2011. 
 
As at the date of AGM, the total number of issued shares in the Company was 2,031,849,287 shares, which was 
the total number of shares entitling the holders to attend and vote for or against the resolutions at the AGM.  
There is no restriction on any shareholders casting votes on any of the resolutions at the AGM. 
 
The Company’s share registrars, namely, Tricor Tengis Limited, was appointed as the scrutineer at the AGM for 
the purpose of vote-taking.  Set out below are the poll results in respect of the respective resolutions put to the 
vote at the AGM:     

 
No. of Shares Voted (%) 

Resolutions 
For Against 

1  To adopt the Financial Statements and the Reports of the Directors 
and Auditors for the financial year ended 31 December 2010. 

1,504,956,809 
(99.99%) 

173,000 
(0.01%) 

2  To declare a final dividend for the financial year ended 31 December 
2010. 

1,504,875,742 
(99.95%) 

709,069 
(0.05%) 

3 (a) To re-elect Mr. B. M. Chang, a retiring Director, as a Director. 1,323,725,269 
(88.07%) 

179,303,579 
(11.93%) 

 (b) To re-elect Mr. Herald L. F. Lau, a retiring Director, as a 
Director. 

1,506,792,566
(99.84%) 

2,342,357 
(0.16%) 

 (c)  To re-elect Mr. Ricky K. Y. Wong, a retiring Director, as a 
Director. 

1,500,911,517 
(99.46%) 

8,223,406 
(0.54%) 

 (d) To re-elect Mr. Glenn S. Yee, a retiring Director, as a Director. 1,496,612,486 
(99.17%) 

12,522,437 
(0.83%) 

4  To re-appoint KPMG as Auditors of the Company and to authorise 
the Directors to fix their remuneration. 

1,504,996,878 
(99.99%) 

174,000 
(0.01%) 

5  To give a general mandate to the Directors for share repurchases by 
the Company. 

1,509,086,923 
(99.99%) 

48,000 
(0.01%) 

6  To give a general mandate to the Directors for issue of shares. 1,327,147,120 
(88.30%) 

175,881,728 
(11.70%) 

7  To approve the addition of repurchased securities to the share issue 
general mandate stated under Resolution No. 6. 

1,334,010,208 
(88.76%) 

168,977,571 
(11.24%) 

8  To approve the proposed share option scheme of the Company. 1,368,518,221 
(91.22%) 

131,753,627 
(8.78%) 

9  To approve the proposed share option scheme of The Wharf 
(Holdings) Limited. 

1,370,071,204 
(91.32%) 

130,200,644 
(8.68%) 

 
On the basis of the votes set out above, all the above Resolutions were duly passed as Ordinary Resolutions. 
 

For WHEELOCK AND COMPANY LIMITED 
Wilson W. S. Chan 
Company Secretary 

Hong Kong, 9 June 2011  
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